i NILE makn Ton CENTER POST USING THE BRASS RECTANGLE, 1/8 DIA.
BRASS TUBING AND 1/32 SHEET STOCK. HINT: HE TUBLING CAN Bl BENT 10 SHAPE USING FH-1L
RIB AS A FORM. SLIGHTLY FLATTEN ONE END OF THE TUBING AND INSERT IT INTO THE
RECTANGUT.AR PTRCE AND SOIDFRR. FTTE THE OTEER FND OF THE RECTANGUTAR PTECE TO THF ANGLE
REQUIRED IND SOLDER A PIECE COF 1/4 A& 1/2 IN. LONG. DRILL NO.E0 HOLES ON EITHER
SIDE. SCREW THE ASSEMBLY TO THE FUSE WHERE THE WINDSHIELD STARTS. NOW FIND THE OTHER
END BY SHORTING THE 1/8 TUBING. AFTER YOU HAVE IT TO SIZE, MAKE ANOTHER BRACKET AS ON
THE BOTTOM AND SOLDER. ATTACH WITE TWC SCREWS TC F-CT.

——WTNDSUTET.D CFNTER DAST- MLEE® THE CENTFR T
PP Fiel Ll WD oL, S«

¥

-

E
&

WINDSHIELD: THIS IS A SNAP! OK, SOMECNE WILL MAKE ME EAT MY WORDS.
({( THIS STUFF WILL SCRATCH SO PROTECT iT.)}) CUT A HUNK 23" X 16". USE A STRAIGHT
EDGE AN X-ACTO KNIFE. AT 11-1/2" STICK ON SOME WIDE MASKING TAPE. DRAW A CENTERLINE
PERPENDICULAR TO THE LONG SIDE WHICH WE WILL CALL THE BOTTOM. AT THE BOTTOM WE WILL
DRAW A LINE 4 DEGREES FROM THE BOTTOM USING THE CENTERLINE END AS REFERENCE POINT. CUT
TIAT PORTION CFF. TFIND TIICL CENTERLINE OF F-A4' NG

5 F—BE, AND DRAW A LINE. USIh
MASKING TAPE SECURE THE WINDSHIELD TO THE FUS O

3
-
'%tﬁ

oK

i
=

]

WHERE SHOWN. DO NOT TRY TO FORM THE
MATERIAL YET. FIND THE CENTER OF F-CT ( AT THE TOP ). LAY THE MATERIAL OVER E=CT
USING THE CENTERLINES HOLD THE TOP IN PLACE. I DRILL SMALL HOLE ON EACH SIDE THROUGH
THE MATERIAL AND INTO FR-1 RIR AND SECURE WITH SMATI NATLS., NEXT
HMARK THE MATERIAL USING FR-1 RIB AS A PATTERN. DO NOT TRY TC FOLD IT OVER AT THE
SIDES, JUST MARK THE TOP. NOW CAREFULLY REMOVE SOME MATERIAL. I USE TIN SNIES FOR BIG
HUNKS. DON'T GO UP TO THE LINE: STAY AT LEAST 3/8" AWAY. DO BOTH SIDES. NOW YOU CAN
DRAPE SOME OVER THE SIDES, DON'T PUSH BUT GO GENTLY. MARK THE STDES FROM THE QUTSIDE
USING FR-1 BAS A GUIDE. CLEAP QUT SCME MORE MATERIAL. LOOKING GOOD NOW HUH. HEEPE I
USE A DREMEL TOOL WITH A 1/2 CARBIDE DRUM CCLLETT, WORKING MY ®WAY IN. BUT NOT ALL THE
WAY IN. OK NOW, CLAMP THe SIDES 1O FR-Z. LOOKLNG EVEN BETTER., USING MASKING Tavrk
SECURE MORE ON THE BOTTOM. FUN PART.

PTUG TN YOUR HEAT GUN. WHRRF THE MATRRTAT. WRAPS ARQUND FOR THF STDES, GENTIY APPLY

=l

HEAT 1C TC 12 INCHES AWAY, KEEPING THE GUN MOVING AT ALL TIMES. FEEL IT WITH YOUR
FINGERS DON'T WANT IT TC HOT OR IT WILL BLISTER. LET COOL FOR FIFTEEN MINUTES. KOW

YOU CAN TRIM THE SIDES AT THE LONGERON. FINISH AT FR-1 TRIM AT F-CT AND SECURE WITH
THREE NO. 1 SCREWS. WHEN YOU ARE PLEASED WITH THE BOTTOM, REMOVE IT FROM THE FUSE.
--FLASHING WE NOW LAY YOUIR MATERIAL ONTO YOUR REMAINING MATERIAL.. WE WANT A PIRCE
ONE INCH WIDE FOLLOWINGC THE BCTTOM CONTOUR OF OUR WINDSHIELD, BUT IT MUST BE 3/8" MORE
AT THE BOTTOM THUS 1-3/8". OK, CUT THAT PIECE OUT. RE-INSTALL THE WINDSHIELD. SAND
THE FLASHING, BOTH SIDES. FUN PART AGAIN. MASKING TAPE THE FLASHING TO THE WINDSHIELD
KEEPING THE 3/8" LIP. I KNOW IT RAISES THE BOTTOM. GET A PIECE OF WOOD SAY 3/4" X 2n
8" BALSA MASK THE WINDSHIELD WITH ALUMINUM FOIL AROVE THE FLASHING. TURN ON THE HEAT
GUN AND IIEAT UP TIE FLASHING. DO DL CAREFUL, TIAT PLASTIC IS EXPENSIVE. TAKD YOUR
BOARD AND PUSH IN THE FLASHING WHERE THE WINDSHIELD MEETS THE FUSE. TRY ROOLING THE 8"
LENGTH ALONG THE BOTTOM OF THE WINDSHIELD. WHEN IT COOLS DRILL HOLES 3/16 FROM THE
EDGE FOR NO. 0 SCREWS APPROXIMATELY 2" APART. VERY CAREFULLY THIN S. G. THE FLASHING
AND WINDSHIELD. REMOVE THE ASSEMBLY AND THIN S.G. THE SCREW HOLES IN THE FUSELAGE.

THE S5IDES OF THE WINDSEIELD ARE HELD IN PLACE WITH 1/32 PLY FLASHING AND NG.1 SCREWS.
ON 1 TO 1, SCALE PLANES,YOU WILL FIND SOME WEATHER SEAL AT FR-1. WE DO THE SAME THING.
FIND A PIECE OF #8 OR #10 HOUSE WIRE. CAREFULLY PULL OFF THE INSULATION. CUT IT RIGHT
DOWN THE MIDDLE. JUST SLIDE IT INTO THE CUT OUT AT FR-1. A LITTLE HEAT, A LITTLE GLUE
AND YOU HAVE THE REAL THING. YQU ARE A PRO.

-—-INSTRUMENT PANEL: HERE YOU WILL HAVE TC COBTAIN SOME GAGE REPRODUCTIOHS OR DRAW SOME.
ANY WAY, DRLILL OUT THE HOLES LN ''HE PLY, AND THE FACE. USING A BROWN CRAYOLA WASHABLE
MARKER, STAIN THE FACE. CAREFULLY S.G. PLASTIC TO THE REAR. POSITION GAGES AND S. G..
S5.G. THFE ASSEMRTY TG THFE 1/4 BAT.SA PTECE F-RBT?. §.G. THTS ASSFMRLY TO F-RT. TAKTNG

THE PLASTIC CLOTH LAY IT OVER THE IMSTRUMENT PANEL ASSEMBLY AND THE SHEETING GOING FROM
-AT TO F-BT. PIN IN POSITION MAINTAINING A 1/8" LIP AT THE INSTRUMENT PANEL. S.G. TC

E
F-B2. USE WINDSHIELD TC TRIM. S.G. AT THE BOTTOM.

DOOR AND WINDOW: TRIAL FIT THE DOOQR AND WINDOW. REMEMBER THAT THEY SHOULD OPEN AND
CLOSE AFTER THE PLANE IS COVERED. WE LEAVE THIS TO THE VERY LAST. SHEET THEM AND TIT
THEM ACCURATELY. CUT OUT WINDOW OPENING. CUT OUT WINDOW MATERIAL AND TRIAL FIT.

12



COVER THEM WITH COVERING. BY LEAVIKG OUT TH INDOW, YOU CAN DRAW THE COVERING TO THE
INS1DE OF THE ASSEMBLIES. AFIER COVERING, INSERT WINDOWS AND HOLD IN PLACE WITH i/8§ x
1/4 BALSA WINDOWS JAMS. YOU MAY FINISH THE JAMS AND HOLD THEM IN PLACE USING STRAIGHT
PTNS. VFERY PROFESSTONAT.

SIDE WINDOWS: ({{ THIE IS TRICKY ))) ON TEE 1 TO 1 SCALE THE BOTTOM FLASHING WAS
COVERED ALONG WITH THE SIDES. IF YOU DC THIS THE COVERING WILL GO STRAIGHT FROM THE
TOFP OF THE FLASHING TO THE INBOARD SIDE OF THE LONGERON. 1IN THIS EVENT IF YOU TRY AND

SHRINK THE COVERING ANY MORE,IT WILL PULL AWAY THE TOP OF THE COVERING WHICH YOU MIIST

CUT AWAY SOMEWHERE AT THE LONCERON. AN COPTION IS TO JUST COVER THE FLASHINC IT'S SELF
AND HOLD IN PLACE WITH NO. 1 SCREWS. ANOTHER FROBLEM: THE TRUE FAIKT SCHEME CALLS GOUT

FOR ANOTHER COLOR HALF WAY DOWN THE SIDE WE DID THIS USING 2ist CENTURY FABRIC. ALL
WORKED OUT WELL EXCEPT FOR THE FLASHING. ATTACH THE FLASHING, APPLY THE SECOND
COVERING. BRAIN STORM! AFTER, TACK COVERINZ SIDES AND FLASHING, CLAMP A PIECE OF WOOD
TC TIE LONGERON RIGIT NEXT TO TIEL TLASHING. KO LEAT CAN GET TO IT LUC
BECAUSE THE WINDOW MATERIAL COMES IN ROLLS, THE MATERIAL HAS A NAT
IF IT IS LAID FLAT. IT JUST SO HAPPENS THAT THE 1 TO 1 SCALE HAS A CURVE IN ITS SIDE

WINDOWS, LENGTHWISE ALSO. IT CURVES OUTWARDS, SO CUT YOUR MATERIAL TO CONFORM WITH THE
CURVE. CAB-1, CAB-2, BND FS-4 HAVE FLASHING QVER THEM ALSO. CUT 1/32 PLY TQ SHAPE

E

WITH STRAIGHT EDGE AND X~-ACTC KNIFE. GENTLY PLEASE.
RITE ON THE BACKS. INSTALL WINDOW JAMS SECURELY. MAKE TEMPLATES FOKR BOTH WINDOWS.

CUT OUT WINDOWS USING THE TEMPLATES. INSTALL WINDOWS AND HOLD IN PLACE WITH FLASHING.
USE NO. 1 SCREWS TO HOLD FLASHING IN PLACE. YOU WILL NOTE THAT I AM PRETTY STINGY WITH
THOSE NO. 1 SCREWS. TRKE GOOD CARE OF THEM. THEY ARE VERY EXPENSIVE.

-

T TRATMATITTTATITAT T 17 TIr> MT N
CCVER INDIVIDUALLY. us ALSA

WING NOTE: Wk GUOrkD! THE PLANS SHOW THE WING FOR A CLTABRIA. 'HE DECATHLON WING LS
SHORTER. WE HAVE CORRECTED IT ON THE DRAWING. YOU HAVE THE EXTRA RIE FOR THE
CTTARRTA, RUT NOT THF WING TTP. THF TTP SUPPT.TED, TS FOR THE DRCATHT.ON.

FOR THE FRONT SPARS MAKE FOUR ASSEMBLIES. THE SPARS ARE MADE BY LAMINATING ONE
PIECE OF 1/4 x 1/2 % 6t BALSA AND ONE PIECE OF 1/4 x 1/2 % 66 SPRUCE. THE 66 INCH
PIECES ARE MADE BY SPLICING A 48 INCH PIECE TO A 18 INCH PIECE. {{ SEE THE PLANS )).
REVERSE THE JOINTS IN ASSEMBLY SO THAT THE JOINTS ARE NOT ON TOP OF EACH OTHER. MAKE

THE ASSEMBLY ON FLAT TARBLE AND KEEDP IT STRAICET AND FLAT. USINC A DIB AS A GAGE, CHECK
THE SPARS ¥OR WIDTH. YOU MAY WISH TO PLANE THE SPAR. IT'S EASIER THAN SANDING EACH
RIB NOTCH.
SPAE MAKE FOUR PIECES BY SPLICING TOGETHER A PIECE OF 1/4 » 1/2 % 48 RAGISA WITH A
IECE OF 1/4 = 1/2 = 1§ BALsSA

WING ASSEMBLY: SPRAY A LIGHT COAT OF 3M77 OVER THE PLANS. LAY A LAYER OF WAX PAPER
OVER THE PLANS. SPRAY ANOTHER COAT OF 3M77 ON THE WAX PAPER OVER THE SPARS AND THE

TRAILING EDGE. LOOKING AT THE PLANS FIN THE SHIMS CALLED FOR. RECAUSE OF UNDER
CAMBER, THE RLMR SFAR MUST BE RAIZED 3/32" AT R-1R. BECAUSE OF WASHOUT THE TIPS OF THE
WING FANEL MUST ALSO BE RAISED 9/32" AT R-ZK. YOUK TABLE MUST BE (.(( FLAT! Vi

STRETCH A STRING THE LENGTH, THE WIDTH AND FROM ONE CORNER TO IT'S OPPOSITE CORNEE.
PLACE AN EQUAL SIZE BLOCK UNDER EACH COERNER. USING Z THIED BLOCK OF THE SAME

DIMENSION., SLIDE IT UNDER THE STRING FROM ONE COBNER TC THE OTHER. IF THE TARIE IS
NOT STRAIGHT FIX IT NOW BEFORE STARTING YOUR WINGS. FLACE THE REAR SPAR W-Z ON THE

PLAN AND 5HiM A5 CALLED FOR. MAKE ABSOLUTELY SURE IHE SPAK 1S STRAIGHT ON 'I'HE
HORIZONTAL PLANE. SHIM UNDER EACH RIB TQ ASSURE THAT THE SPAR WILL REMAIN STRAIGHT

DURTNG ASSFMBIY.

- n~ T

PLACE THE BOTTOM FRONT SPAR W-Z, W-3 ASSEMBLY OVER THE PLANS. PLACE THE REAR 3F
1/4 x 1/2 x 66 ON THE PLANS.

({00! READ ALL BEFORE PROCEEDING JYiiididd)



dary

1 h YR ' n P ARgT Fegy
-— LUl 1" OfFr OF A FRONT SPAR.

-

i

-—-TMPORTANT NOTF: TN ASSEMRLY WF WTSH FOR THF JOTNTS TO RE CLOSE, RUT NOT TO TTGHT.
BECAUSE OF WASHOUT TUE NOTCHES AT

S
CH ASHOUT THE NCTCH E FRONT SPAR WILL NQT BE A RIGHT ANGLE TO THE SPAR
e

E T FRO PAR L
ASSEMBLY, THESE NOTCHES WILL HAVE TO BE SANDED LIGHTLY TO ALLOW FOR T

+3
0 -

—--USE THE ONE INCH PIECE OF SPAR AS A GAGE AND CHECK EACH RIB NOTCH. LOCATE A POINT ON
THE RIBS AND DRILL A HOLE IN EACH RIB FOR A SERVQ CRELE.

—-— STARTING AT R-1R ( ROOT RIB ) LAY IN
FOR 10-32 BLIND NUTS.

-— FIND W-12 1/2 x 13/16 » 30 RALSA, CHECK CAREFULLY, THE HEIGHT TRIM, IF NECESSARY
AND 5.G. TO DOTTOM ROAR SPAR.

-~ LAY IN THE FRONT AND REAR TOP SPARS. CHECK THE TOP OF THE SPARS TO MAKE SURE THEY
ARE STRAIGHT.

--IMPORTANT NOTE: ({{{ WASHOUT IS Z DEGREES }}) SEE THE PLANS. R-2R IS5 ELOCKED UF
9/16" AT THE REAR SPAR. SINE Z DEG=.0348995x12.875=.44933 15/32=.46875 15/32+3/32=
9/16

- CUT THE SHEAR WEBS. ©NOTICE THZT THE FRONT SDAR WERS DIFFER IN HEIGHT HQTICE THAT
WEBS 2 i/8 LITE PLY AT THE CENTER 3ECTION. iii( R-1R 15 SET AT 2 DEG. j;}; FOR
DIHEDRAL. STARTING AT H-IR 5.G. FRONT SHEAR WEBS 10 THE FRONT SPAR, CHECK SPAR Or'l'kN.

KEEF THE RIBS PERPENDICULAR.

-— DO THE EAME FCOR THE PEAR SPAPR.

—-— DOUBLE CHECK THE WHOLE ASSEMBLY NOW. 1IT IS EASY TC FIX NOW, IMPOSSIBLE LATER ON.
-- LAY IN THE REMAINING SHEAR WERS AND 5.6,

EVEL THE TOPS OF BOTH SPARS WITH A PLANE. 60 GRIT S

-- PLACE A 1/4" SHIM UNDER THE LENGTH OF THE LEADING EDGE. PLACE W-1 ON TOP AND S£.G W-
1 TO THE FRONT OF THE RIBS.

-— USING A 3/4 " GAGE DRAW A LINE ON THE FRONT CF W-1 FROM ROCT RIB TO TIP.

-- LOOKING AT THE PLANS, FIND THE JOINT FOR THE SHEETING. TAKE A PIECE OF 3/32 x 4 x
48 BALSA SHEET AND BEVEL ON EDGE OF THE SHEET. BUTT THE SHEET BETWEEN THE RIB TOPS AND
W-1 AND §.G. HOLD IN PLACE WITH STRAIGHT PIN. HINT: SPRAY THE SHERET WITH ACCELERATOR
APPLY THICK SUFER GLUE TO THE TCPS OF THE RIBS AND SPARS AND PRE3STC CONTACT GLUE.

HINT:  HOLDING THE SHEET OVER BOLLING WATER WiblL MAKE UHE WOOD PLIABLE, THUS BASLEHR TO
BEND OVER THE RIBS, THE WOOD WILL BE LESS LIABLE TO CRACK.

te

-- LAY IN THE REMAINDER OF THE LEADING EDGE SHEETING.

-— POSITION 3/32 x 3/4 x 30 BOTTCM TRAILING EDGE AND S.G TO THE RIE TRAILS.

-- DO THE SAME FOR THE TOP W-10Q.

14



w
—
=3

—— CUT W-11 1/4 x 1 % 12 RIE STIFFENER TO SIZE. DRILLING LIGHTING HOLES I

NECESSARY, BUT WlLL SAVE WEIGHT.

—— §.G. THF TWO 1/4 x 1/? BALSA CORNFR STTFFENRRS FOR RTRS AT ATTERON.

—— MARK THE POSITION OF THE THREE HINGES AND NOTCH THE TOP OF THE REAR SPAR FOR THE
HINGES. DO NOT GLUE THE HINGES AT THIS TIME.

-- §.G W-16 TO THE TOFP OF THAT SPAR.

-- SLIP THE HINGES INTC THE SLOTS AND POSITION W-15 MARK THE POSITION OF THE HINGES
AND NOTCH W-15.

-— PLACE THE AILERON ROTTOM W-10 OVER THE PLANS, BLOCK UP THE W-15 WITH 3/32 MATERTIAT
AND INSTALL TIE R-5 RIDS DEVCL THE LEADING DDGE OF TIE B~5'C 45 DLEG.. S5.G.

-— MAKE THE R-4's OUT OF 1/4 BALSA AND S.G.

—- TRIM THE LEADING EDGE OF THE AILERON 30 THAT WHEN THE HINGES ARE ATTACHED THE
TRAILING EDGE OF THE AILERON FALLS IN LINE WITH THE WING TRAILING EDGE.

—— INSTALL THE ALUMINTM 7/8" DIR, TUBE. THE E-Z RIE
BE RELIEVED 5C THAT THE TUBE CREATES T F
GRLI'1 SAND PAPER. S.G6 1/4 SPRUCE PLECES 'TO RIBS AT tHb 10P AND BOY
GLUE THE TUBE TO THE RIBS USING EPOXY. BETWEEN TUBE AND SHEAR WEB FILL WITH SCRAP
RAT.SA AND RPOXY.

INSTALL NO. 1 SCPEW AS SHOWN. THIS WILL HCLD THE TUBE IN PLACE AND IS CRITICAL.

FA RV l Lo o

1T TNTLITITY A %
nL vilnouesal, AN

—— USING THE S.G. AND ACCELERATOR TRICK, SHEET THE TOP, 3/32 x 4 x 48 BALSA.

—- IF YOU LEAVE THE CAP STRIPS TUNTIL LAST YOU WILL HAVE LESS HANGER RASH. TURN THE
PANEL OVER AND SHEET TEE BCTTOM.

-— CUT W-13 SERVO MOUNT PIECES TO SIZE AND S.G.

PIEC

T
IIE SERVC

|

oF
-

E
OFENIN

/4 SQUARE. BATSA
G.

TRIM W-14 TO SIZE, W-14 IS HELD IN PLACE WITH NO.1 SCREWS, SUPPLIED. ALLOW FOR
COVERING MATERIAL WHEN TRIMMING.

-- CUT AND 5.G. BOTTCM CAP TRIPS.

—-— TQP CAP STRIPS.. STEAM A CAP STRIP. SPRAY ON ACCELERATOR. TACK GLUE AT THE FRONT
SPAR, APPLY THICK S$.G. TO RIB AND PUSH THE CAP DOWN WORKING FROM THE SPAR TO THE
TRATILING EDGE. TRIM THE EXCESS.

-— 5.4G. FOUR 5-6'S TO UNDERSLIDE OF THh WLING PANEL.

—— GSAND THF TTP CAP STRTP AND FTT PLASTTC WING TTP. THE SHERTING WTTI. HAVE TO RF
SANDED TC A STEP FCR THE TIP TC BE FLUSH.

—-- WE MOUNT THE SERVCS RIGHT TO W-14. USE 2-56 RODS PROVIDED.
-— INSTALL CONTROL HORN WITH NQ.1 SCREWS.
—-— STRUTS:

15



PLEASE PAY VERY CLUSE ATTENTION 10 AbL THb CONNECTIONS OF THE STRULS. LARGH
ENGINES AND VIOLENT MANEUVERS CREATE LOTS OF STRESS ON THE STRUTS. PRE TINN ALL SOLDER
JOTNTS. RBRTTER YRT, HAVE THEM RRAZED.

~— FABRICATE S-2, AND 5-3 USING .,032 BRASS.

5
e
t—d
t-‘!

4 » 1/2 x BALSA }. THIS

-
BE THE FORWARD STRU

-- MAKE A CUT 1/32 x 1" LONG ON ONE END OF THE STRUT. SHAPE THE STRUT AS SHOWN ON THE
PLANS .

-- MASK 5-2 LEAVING 1" EXPOSED. SAND THIS AREA WITH #40 GRIT SAND PAPER. ( THIS WILL
GIVE THE BRASS SOME TOOTH ).

—-- APPLY THICK S5.G TO S-2 AND INSERT IT INTO THE STRUT SLOT.

-- DRILL HOLES WHERE SHOWN IN THE ASSEMBLY AND INSERT NAILS, 5.6 ({NOT SUPPLIED))

—-- AT FINAL ASSEMBLY, BLOCK UP THE WING. CHECK FOR 2 DEGEEE DIHEDRAL AND ONE DEGREFE
INCIDENCE AT THE ROOT RIB.

--NOTIE: A ROBART INCLDENCE METER WLLL NOYT GLVE A PROPER READING.

-— MAKF A MEASURFMENT FOR THE STRUT AND CUT TT TO STZR. DRTII 7/32 DTA. HOTF. AFTER
ROUGHING UP THE 7/32 ID. BRASS TUBE, TEICK SAG IT7 INTO THE STRUT. PIN WITH SMALL
NAILS THE TUBE AND THE STRUT.

-- SHAPE THE REAR STRUT { 1/2 x 3/4 )} SPRUCE AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN. TAP DRILL NO.43 AT
ONE END. INSERT 4-40 BOLT.

IT H T BOLT INTO A ELECTRIC
HICK 5.G. THE HOLE AND REINSERT THE

- —~— - P -

-— HINT: <CUT THE HEAD OrFF OF A 4-40 BOLTI, DE-BURK
DRILL AND RUN IT UP THE STRUT. REMOVE THE BOLT, T
BOLT.

ORI A A OWTTD 7w AT AT ALK M1 ~T m
-— SCREW 4-40 NUT AND ROD ENC OM TIIL BGLT.

-- AT FINAL ASSEMBLY DO AS WE DID IN STEP # {{ KEEP IN MIND TEAT THE REAR STRUT

CONTROLS WASHOUT WHICH IS -1 DEG. AT THE LAST RIB.)) +1,-1=-2 TOTAL
-— LOCATE ON THE DRAWING THE POSITICN OF THE JURY 3TRUT. INSTALL THE JURY STRUT

BRACKETS. USING A SQUARE TRANSFER THOSE LOCATICNS TO THE STRUTS. IN THE MIDDLE OF THE
STRUTS DRILL # 43 HOLES. TAP THE HOLES 4-40, AND RUN A 4-40 BOLT INTO THE HOLES AND
S5.G. ({ YOU SHOULD PAINT THE STRUTS FIRST. }) SCREW ON 4-40 DU-BRO ROQD END.

-— FIND 1/8 DIA. TUBING FOR THE CROSS BRACE MEASURE FRCM ROD END TO ROD END AND CUT
OVER S1l4k. FLATTEN BACH END BY CRIMPING LN A VISE. USING THE ROD ENDS AS A DISTANCE
DRILL EACH END WITH A # 33 HOLE. BOLT THE CROSS BRACE TO THE ROD ENDS.

-— MEASURE FRCM THE JURY STRUT BRACKETS TC THE RCD ENDS, CUT 1/4 DIA. TUBE AND FLATTEN
THE ENDS AS BEFORE. ON ONE END DRILL #33 HOLE FOR ROD END AND ON THE COTHER END DRILL

#44 HOLE FOR 2-56 BOLT. BOLT THE STRUTS IN PLACE.

--TAIL FEATHER RRACING:

16



--COWL

OUR SUPPLIER OF FIBERGLASS PARTS INCREASED HIS PRICES BEYOND OUR ABILITY TO PRODUCE THE
KIT USING HIS PARTS. WE HAVE PUT MANY HOURS INTO CHANGING OVER TO ABS PARTS. WE THANK
LANIER R/C FOR THEIR HELP IN PRODUCING THIS FINE COWL, PANTS AND TIPS SO QUICKLY. WE
FEEL THAT THESE PARTS ARE SUPERIOR TO FIBERGLASS, BUT THEY DO TAKE MORE TIME TO

ASSEMBLE.
FOR THOES WHO JUST DON'T WANT ABS PARTS WE CAN ORDER FIBER GLASS PARTS. CALL US.

--ON THE SIDE PIECES TRIM THE FLASHING TO 1/2" FRONT AND BACK. USING 2" TAPE ALIGN THE
SIDES TO THE FUSE, TWO OR THREE PIECES OF TAPE IS FINE. USE A LINE ON THE FUSE
APPROXIMATELY 3/4' FROM THE FIREWALL AS REFERENCE. ALIGN THE NOSE PIECE USING THE
CURVES AT THE AIR SCOOP FOR REFERENCE. MAKE LOCATIONS MARKS ON THE PIECES.

--TRIM THE REAR OF THE SIDE PIECES TO 1/8" AND REASSEMBLE TO THE FUSE. CHECK THE TOP
CENTERLINE OF THE SIDE PIECES. 1IF NECESSARY TRIM WITH A LONG 60 GRIT SANDING BLOCK.

WHEN SATISFIED TAPE THE CENTERLINE.

--ALIGN THE NOSE PIECE AGAIN AND TAPE.

~--CHECK THE BOTTOM CENTERLINE AND TRIM IF NECESSARY.

—-REMOVE THE COWL AND TAPE THE INSIDE AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM CENTERLINES. THIS SHOULD

MAKE THE COWL FAIRLY RIGID.
--TRIAL FIT THE COWL AGAIN TO THE FUSE.

WHEN SATISFIED MAKE ALIGNMENT MARKS ON THE ASSEMBLY AND DISASSEMBLE.
-—ON THE INSIDE OF THE SIDE PIECES SAND 2" BACK OF THE TOP AND BOTTOM CENTERLINES USING

60 GRIT SAND PAPER.

--TAKE STRIPS PROVIDED AND SAND, USING 60 GRIT PAPER NOW DRAW A CENTER LINE ON THE
STRIP. CUT THE STRIP LONG ENOUGH SO THAT YOU HAVE 1" EXTRA AT THE FRONT AND BACK OF A
SIDE PIECE. USE THICK SUPER GLUE AND GLUE THE STRIPS TO THE SIDE PIECES. DO USE
CLOTHES PIN CLAMPS.

--WHEN DRY TRIM REAR OF THE STRIP AND REASSEMBLE TC THE FUSE USING TAPE. REASSEMBLE

WITH THE NOSE. CHECK AGAIN FOR ALIGNMENT.
--SPOT GLUE AT THE FRONT AND BACK OF THE SID E PIECES, TOP AND BOTTOM.
REMOVE FROM FUSE. REMOVE THE NOSE. THICK 5.G. THE OTHER TOP SIDE PIECE TO THE

STRIP.NOW DO THE BOTTOM.
——SAND THE INSIDE OF THE NOSE PIECE AND THE FLANGES OF THE SIDE PIECES. ALIGN AND SPOT

GLUE. WHEN DRY THICK S5.G. THE ASSEMBLY ONE SECTION AT A TIME.
--CUT FIBER GLASS INTO 3" STRIPS AND S.G. TO ALL OF THE SEAMS ON THE INSIDE OF THE

COWL.
--CUT SCRAP PIECES OF ABS INTO SMALL PIECES AND PLACE IN A SMALL GLASS JAR. POCUR A

SMALL AMOUNT OF ACETONE IN THE JAR AND SET OVERNIGHT. IN THE MORNING YOU WILL FIND THE
ABS DISSOLVED. WORK WITH THIS UNTIL IT IS5 ABOUT THE CONSISTENCY OF THICK PANCAKE

BATTER.
--THIS MASS CAN NOW BE USED AS A FILLER. BE VERY CAREFUL WITH THAT ACETONE. THE MASS

WILL ACTUALLY BE MELTING THE PARTS WHICH IN TUBRN WILD ACT AS A TRUE WELD.

—-SAND PAPER ALL WITH 240 GRIT SAND PAPER AND PAINT.
—-WHEN PAINTING REMEMBER TO SPRAY VERY FINE MIST COATS. YOU DON'T WANT THE PAINT TO
RUIN THE COWL, SO SPRAY AND WAIT UNTIL VERY DRY AND PAINT AGAIN. FOUR COATS SHOULD

PLEASE YOU.

~PANTS.
—REPEAT THE COWL PROCESS. SAND THE CENTERLINES AND SAND THE STRIP AND S.G. FILL AND

SAND. THEN PAINT USING MIST COATS.

18



-~-NOTE: ALL VIBRATION OF THE ENGINE IS ({ AMPLIFIED ;) TO THE TAIL FEATHERS OF THE

PLANE .

—-— MAKF, STY BRACKETS FROM 1/32 BRASS. WHFN RENDTNG THRE BRACKETS MAKE THFE BENDS CLOSE

Up TO THE BOLTS HOLES. THIS IS A MUST. OTHERWISE THE BRACKET WILL TEND TC STRAIGHTEN
OUT TH CHANGING THE LENGTH OF THE GUY WIRES, WHICH IN TURN WILL VIBRATE AND CAUSE

DAMAGE TO THE BOLTS HOLES

-- MAKE Z-1 CROSS BRACKET FROM 1/32 BRASS.

-~ FIND THE LOCATIONS AT THE TAIL POST AND STAE SPAR AND DRILL #44 HOLES. BOLT THE
BRACKETS USING 2-56 BOLTS AND NUTS. BE SURE TO S.G THE BOLTS AT FINAL ASSEMBLY.

-- FIND FOUR 2-56 RODS = 30" AND ATTACH 2-56 LLEVIS. ASSEMBLE TO ONE END OF A BRACKET
MEASURE T0 TIIE CTIER DBRACKET AND CUT OFF. SILVER SCLBER COR DRAZL ANOTILER 2-56 CLIVIS
TO THE OTHER END OF THE ROD. USE 1/8" LENGTH OF FUEL TUBING A5 CLEV1S RBEFER

-- NOTE:

WHEN CHECKING MATERIALS DO NOT LOOK FOR EXACT SIZES. WE HAVE A TENDENCY TO OVER
S1ZE. WE FEE; THAT YOU CAN ALWAYS CUT SOME OFF, BUT CAN'T STRETCH A PIECE. WE WOULD
APPRECIATE PICTURES. ALSO WE WOULD APPRECIATE YQUR INPUTS PLELSE EEMEMBER ALL ADDED
COST AND ALL SAVINGS ARE PASSED ON TO YOU,

P ) &

LARRY
W-1 L.E. 1/2 = 1-1/2 = 48 DBALGA 2/K.
W-1A L.E 1/2 x 1-1/2 x 36 BALSA 1/K.
W-2 SPAE 1/4 x 1/2 = 48 BAT SR 2/K.

W-2A SPAR 1/4 x 1/2 x 36 BALSA 4/K.
W-3 SPAR 1/4 x 1/2 x 48 SPRUCE 4 /K.

W-3A SP i/4 x 1/2 ® 3% SPRUCE 2/K.
W-4,W-9 SHEAR WEB 3/32 x 4 » 48 BALSA 3-1/2/K.
Ww-5 SHEETING 3/32 x 4 =z 48 BALEA 4/K.
W-5A SHEETING 3/32 X 4 x 36 BALSA 2/K.
W-6 SHEAR WEB 1/8 x 2-3/8 x 12 PLY 4/K,
#W-7 SHEAR WEB 1/8 = 1-i/4 x 12 PLY 2/K.

17



W-8 SHEAKR WeB 1/8 x 1-1/8 x 12 pLY 2/K.
W-10,W-17 T.F 3/32 % 3/4 % 36 RATLSA 10/K.
W-11 RIB STIFFENER 1/4 x 1 = 12 PLY 2/K

W-12 T.E. 1/2 x (0.80) x30 BALSA (SPECIAL)
W 12 SER SUP 1/4 = 1/2 x 24 SPRUCE  1/K.

W-14 SER SUP 1/8 x 3-1/2 x 5-3/8 PLY 2/K.

W-15 ATIL L.E. 1/2 = 1-1/2 x 30 BRLSA 2/K(SPECIEL)
W-16 WING T.E. 3/32 % 1/2 x 30 BALSA 6/K.

W-18 CAP-STRIP 3/32 x 3/8 x 36 BALSA 20/K.
CAFP-3TRIP 3/32 = 1/4 = 3€ BALSA 4/K.

W-20 AL TUBING 7/8 DIA. x 17" 2/K

W-21 GUSSET 1/4 » 1/2 x 12 BRLSA 1/K

2 DEGEE GAGH

R-1, R1-R 1/8 PLY 4 DTR CUTS/K

R-Z RIB 5/32 BALSA 7 DIE CUTS/K

R-3 RIB 5/32 BALSA

2/K.

I 4 RIB E/32 BALEA 1 BIE CUTS /K.

R-5 RIB PART OF R-3

R-6 BEIB AIL MAKE FROM SCRAT

S5-7 PART OF STRUT 1/4 x 1/2 # 4Z BALSA Z/K
S-8 STRUT 1/2 x 3/4 x 40 SPRUCE 4/K

1/2 TRI = 3¢ 1/K.

TAIL:

1/2 SQ. x 18 11/K

s5-1 1/2 x 1-5/8 = 8 1/K.

§-2 1/2 x 4 x 6 2/K.

5-3 1/2 x4 x © 2/K.

S-4 1/2 SQ. x 1-1/2 SPRUCE ( HORN HOLD !} 1/K.
FIN 1 /2 % 1 3/8 3¢ 12 1/K.

18



FIN-2 1/2 x 1-3/8 % 11.0 1/K.

RUD-1 1/2 x 3/4 x 1-1/2 SPRUCE 1/K.

MISC

1/2 SQ. x 24 BALSA 1/K

1/4 % 1/2 x 16 SPRUCE 1/K

i/4 x 1-1/2 » 10 BALSA 1/K

FUSELAGE:

GEAR: 1/K.....iiunn.n.. 32 PC'S

1" AL TUBING x 10" 1/K.

Bl 1/2 8Q. = 48 BRLSA 14/X.

Bz 1/4 x 1/2 % 4% BALSA 10/K.

81 1/2 SQ. x 36 SPRUCE 1/K.

FS-1 UPRIGHT i/4 x 1/2 x 48 SPRUCE 2/E.
FS-3 UPRIGHT 1/4 x 7/8 x 48 SPRUCE 2/K.
F5-2 FS-4 1/2 x 7/8 x 36 BALSA 1/K.

FE. 5 FS FILL 1/8 2 7/8 % 22 1/K.

B3 STRINGERS 1/4 5Q. x 48 BALSA 8/K.
CAB-1 CABIN 1/4 % 2-1/4 x 16 4/K.
CAB-2 CABIN 1/4 BALSA 4/K
SHEETING 1/8 = 4 = 48 4/K
SHEETING 1/080 x 4 = 24 1/K.

F-A FIREWALL 1/4 x 12 % 12 PLY 2/K
FD-1, FD-2 SIDES 1/8 x 8-3/16 = 22 LITE PLY
¥D-3 1/8 x 6-5/8 x 10-1/% Livr Pry i/K.
FN-4, FD-5 1/8 x 7-1/2 % 10-1/8 1JTF PIY 1/K.
F-AB FORMER 1/4 x 1-3/4 x 10 BALSA Z2/K
F-AT FORMER 1/4 x 2 x 10 BALSA 1/K;

F BT FORMER 1/4 x 3 1/2 x 11 BALSA 1/K.

19

145,



rry
|
tn
3
(%)

F-CT

AT

% 3-1/2 % 11 BAL3A 1/

INST PNL. 1/32 x 3-1/4 x 11 PLY 1/K.

FORMER 1/4 % 2 x 11 BRLSA 2/K.

FORMER 1/4 x 2-3/4 x 10 BALSA 1/K.

FORMER 1/4 x 2 % 10 BALSA /K
FORMER 1/4 x 2 = 10 BALSA 2/K.
FORMER 1/4 x 2-1/2 ¥ 9-3/8 BALSA i/K.
FORMER 1/4 x 3/4 x 1C DALSA /K.
FORMER 1/4 x 2-1/Z x 9 BALSA 1/K.
WORMER 1/8 » 6 % 9 PLY 1/K.
GEAR SUP 1/8 = 4-1/2 »x 2-3/4 LIT PLY 2z/K.
GEAR SUFP 3/4 x 1-3/4 % 3-1/2 O0OBRK 2/K.
GEAR S5UP 1/4 x 3 x 8-5/16 PLY 1/K.

FORMER 1/8 x 5 x8 PLY 1/K.

FORMER 1/8 x 4 = 6-1/2 PLY 1/K.

FORMER 1/8 LITE PLY 1/K.

RIB 1/4 PLY 2/K.

RIB MADE FROM 1/4 x 3 x 42 BALSA i/K
CABIN FORMER 1/4 x 1-3/8 x 9-3/8 4/K
TAIL 1/4 = 4 = ¢ 1/K.

T. WHEEL SUP 1/4 x 2-1/4 x 7-3/8 PLY 1/K.

SUPPORT 1/4 SQ. = 48 SPRUCE 1/
1/4 x 3-1/2 x 11-1/4 BALSA 2/
1/4 x 4 x 10-3/8

DOWEL x 12 1i/K.

PLASTIC CLOTH

FE-1 1/4 x 4-1/2 x 5 PLY 2/K.
FE-2 1/4 x 5 x '/ PLY 2/K.
FE-3 1/4 x 4-1/2 x 6 PLY 2/K.
FE-4,FE-5, 5/B SQ. x 24 i/K.

K.

k

20



F-AB

CARTN FTASHTNG 1/32 x 6 x 16 PLY T1/K.
CABIN FLASHING 1/32 x 1 x 17 PLY Z2/K.
WINDOW JAMS 1/8 x 1/4 x 36 5/K.
SERVO COVER 1/32 x 2 1/2 = 4 PLY 1/K
FIN-4 1/2 x 4 ¥ 11 BALSA 1/K.

TATI. SHEET /4 » 4 x 7-1/2  1/K.
SER-1 1/4 x 1 x 3 BALSA LK,

SER-2 1/4 x 3-1/2 x 4-1/2 PLY 1/K.
TOP FCRMER BRASE 1/4 x 3/4 % 15 BALSA 1/K.
MISC,

1/4 % 3-1/4 x 10-3/8 BRBRBLSA 1/K

1/8 x 4 x 8 BALSA L/K.

3/37 x 2-5/8 % 8-1/4 RALSA 1/K.
HARDWARE

1 CLEVIS 2-56 6/KI SIG MFG 044

2 CLEVIS 2 .56 SOLDER 4/KIT SIC MFC 313
3 HORN 2/KIT SIG MFG 099

4 HORN LARGE 2/KIT SIG MFG SH-365
5 HORN HOGLD 2/KIT SIG MFG SH-366

#6 SCREW 4/KIT SIG MFG  SH-312

7 CLEVI3 4-40 2/KIT DU-BRO 30%

8 RODS 2-56 x 10

9@ HINGE LG 6/KIT
10 SCREWS #2 35/K1v
11 BOLT 2-56 13/KTT
12 WUT 2-56 10/KIT
13 BOLT 8-32

S1G MPG
STG MFG

MEG

4/KIT SIG MFG

2/KIT SIG MFG SH-173



15 BOLT 6-32 x 3/4 2/KIT SIG MFG (78
16 NUT 6-32 2/KIT SIG MFG

17 RCDS 2-56 x 30 4/KIT DUBRO DU-172
18 RODS 4~40 x 30 2/KIT DUBRC DU-145
19 AXELS 1 SET DUBRC DII-249

20 ROD END 3 SET DUBRO DU-302

21 HINGE 7/KIT ROBART RB-310 GP 10

23 WHEEL COLLAR 2/KIT SIG MFG 347

24 SCREW DRY WALL 1-1/2 12/KIT

25 AL CHANEL 3/4" 4/KIT

10-32 T-NUT 4/KIT

1G-32 BOLT 4/KIT

#10 WASHER 4/KIT

BRASE:

26°//32 DIA. x 36 /" 2/KIT KS-1148
27°1/4 DIA. x 36 1/KRIT KS-144

28° 1/32 x i/4 » 12 1/KIT KS-240

29" 1/8 DIA. x 36 8" 2/KIT 6" 1/KIT KS-1145

33' CHANEL 3-1/2% 1/KIT K5-185

34" CHANEL 1-1/4" 1/KIT KS-184

367 1/4 ANGLE x 3 1/KIT KsS-175
37" 1/2 8Q. x " SPRUCE 7/KIT
38° 1/2 SQ. x 1-3/4 SPRUCE Z2/KIT
39" 1/2 x 3/4 x 1-1/2 SPRUCE 1/KIT
49" 1/4 x 3" DOWELL 3/KIT

22



41° 3/8 x 1-3/8 DOWELL 2/KLl7T

42 1/8 x 1-1/2 x 1-1/2 PLY 2/KIT

44 10-32 BLIND NUT z/KIT
45 10 32 1" BOLT 2/KIT

46 WASHER 2/KIT

47 4-40 x 1" BOLT 4/KIT
48 4-40 NUT 4/KIT

49 4-40 BOLT x 3/4™ 4/KIT



